City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2022-0548

Legistar File ID
7/5/2002

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Alison Jumper 6/14/2022 PARKS & RECREATION (520)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department
Action Recommendation:

Staff recommends City Council approval to apply for a 50/50 matching grant of up to $1.5M to support the
construction of the Yvonne Richardson Community Center expansion.

Budget Impact:

N/A N/A

Account Number Fund

N/A N/A

Project Number Project Title
Budgeted Item? No Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance

Does item have a cost? No Item Cost S -
Budget Adjustment Attached? No Budget Adjustment S -

Remaining Budget

V20210527
Purchase Order Number: Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number: Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO

" ARKANSAS

MEETING OF JULY 5, 2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff

FROM: Alison Jumper, Parks, Natural Resources and Cultural Affairs Director
DATE: June 15, 2022

SUBJECT: Request to apply for a grant to support the expansion of the Yvonne
Richardson Community Center

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends City Council approval to apply for a 50/50 matching grant of up to $1.5M to
support the construction of the Yvonne Richardson Community Center expansion.

BACKGROUND:

The Yvonne Richardson Community Center (YRCC), located in central Fayetteville provides
critical programming for Fayetteville residents. The facility has served the community in its
current building since 1996 with the support of Friends of the YRCC, an independent non-profit
partner that advises and provides support for programming at the Center. The YRCC has
undergone minor modifications to keep it updated over the years, but otherwise has not seen
significant change.

In effort to better serve the needs of the community and expand programming opportunities, an
expansion of the YRCC was identified as a priority project in 2018 as part of the bond measure.
Initial funding has been used to create a master plan for the facility, which included working
closely with Friends of the YRCC on a robust online and in person public input process that has
resulted in a master plan for the building and property.

DISCUSSION:

The top priorities from public input included adding flexible classroom space, a teaching kitchen
and flexible multipurpose rooms for youth and adult programming. The master plan includes
these priorities as well as additional storage, new entry, restrooms, updated gym flooring,
welcoming front porch facing the street for community gathering, on-street parking and
improvements to Buddy Hayes Park directly to the south of the facility.

A second level is envisioned that adds a small fithess area, classroom space and additional
restrooms to further the Center’s impact.

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



The public outreach identified immediate space needs and services that can be provided with
the proposed bond funds; however, grant funding would enable the opportunity to provide many
of the future needs now. The city could realize some savings and minimize disruptions to
operations and programming by completing the expansions all in one project.

If grant funding is approved, it would allow the construction of a second-floor shell. Finish out of
the second floor will be dependent on fundraising efforts. Grant funding may also support
additional community outreach and engagement.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

Projected construction costs for the first-floor expansion and second-floor shell is estimated at
approximately $3M; however, there may be unforeseen construction cost escalations due to the
volatile construction climate. If the grant request is approved, the City will be responsible for
matching construction funds ranging from $1.3M -$1.5M which are identified in the second
phase of the Parks portion of the bond. Final grant amount will be defined at the time of grant
approval, at which time a subsequent Council request to accept the grant and recognize the
revenue will be submitted.

Attachments:
SRF
YRCC Expansion concept images



SAFE PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS & TRAILS

UPDATED EXISTING PARKING LOT &
DUMPSTER LOCATION

INCLUDING ADA, MOTORCYCLE/SCOOTER
AND BICYCLE PARKING

ROCK ST IMPROVEMENTS IN FRONT OF YRCC
INCLUDING ADA PARKING

SAFE PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS & TRAILS

BUDDY HAYES CONNECTING TRAIL

MILL STREET IMPROVEMENTS

ARERs,
LANDSCAPE PLAN

SCALE J;"=1"-0"

NORTH

ock

Ancarmscruss £ Lunoscass

128 E Lafaystte St
Fayetteville
AR 72701

T 479.305.4807
‘wnw fintiockiab.com

NO. Date lIssues/Revisions

YRCC

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

25% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
DRAVINBY:

CHECKEDBY:
LANDSCAPE
PLAN

DATE  JANUARY 31, 2022
SCALE:  1/32'=1'-0"

L1.0



ajumper
Rectangle


)

”””mu""ml\lllq

L)










	SRF - WFF Grant Application
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Staff Memo YRCC Grant Request
	YRCC images
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14


